

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION

CASE NO. 07-21221-CIV-ALTONAGA/BROWN

RENEE BLASZKOWSKI, *et al.*,
individually and on behalf of
others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs,

vs.

MARS, INCORPORATED, *et al.*,
Defendants.

**NATURA PET PRODUCTS, INC.'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AGAINST PLAINTIFFS LINDA BROWN, TONE GAGLIONE, JANE HERRING,
DEBORAH HOCK, RAUL ISERN, CLAIRE KOTZAMPALTIRIS, MICHELE
LUCARELLI, MARIAN LUPO, SHARON MATHIESEN, DEBORAH MCGREGOR,
JULIE NELSON, ANN QUINN, MARLENA RUCKER, SANDY SHORE, STEPHANIE
STONE, BETH WILSON, PATRICIA HANRAHAN, DONNA HOPKINS-JONES,
DANIELLE VALORAS, CAROLYN WHITE, AND LOU WIGGINS PURSUANT
TO RULE 56 AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 4

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 5

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. Standard On Summary Judgment. 6

 B. The Non-Natura Plaintiffs Pled Claims For Relief Against Natura And
 Continue To Be Parties To This Action..... 7

 1) Claims Asserted By Non-Natura Plaintiffs In The Second Amended Complaint.. 7

 2) Claims Asserted By Non-Natura Plaintiffs In The Third Amended Complaint. 7

 3) Claims Asserted By Non-Natura Plaintiffs In The Fourth Amended
 Complaint (Current Operative Complaint). 8

 C. The Non-Natura Plaintiffs Continue To Be Parties To This Action..... 13

 D. The Non-Natura Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail Against Natura On Any Of
 the Claims Pled In The Current Operative Complaint. 14

IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... | 8 |
| <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... | 8 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 | 15 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) | 8 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) | 8 |
